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FACTUAL SUMMARY

A legislator, who is a member of a trade association which employs a full-time lobbyist, is asked annually to personally contribute to a fund, which is used to hire a lobbyist. 

QUESTION PRESENTED

1.  Can a legislator be a member of a trade association who employs a lobbyist?

DISCUSSION

Legislator membership in a trade association established to accomplish a variety of activities, only one of which includes legislative activity is not prohibited by the Ethics Code.


The legislator should not participate in any trade association activity involving legislative lobbying.  KRS 6.757(2) states that a legislator shall not be a legislative agent.  Hence, the legislator should not, individually or with others do what the legislator is prohibited from doing personally.

OPINION

A legislator may be a member of a trade association established to accomplish a variety of activities, only one of which includes legislative activity.  However, the legislator should not participate in any trade association activity involving legislative lobbying.
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QUESTION PRESENTED

2.  Can a legislator become a member of the Board of Directors of a local bank, when the bank is a member of the Kentucky Bankers Association, which employs a lobbyist?

OPINION

A legislator may be a member of the Board of Directors of a local bank when the bank is a member of the Kentucky Bankers Association, which employs a legislative agent.  The Board of Directors engages in a wide range of banking related activities, only one of which includes membership in the Kentucky Bankers Association.


The legislator, acting in the capacity of a local bank Board Director would be prohibited from participating in local bank board actions which are intended to influence the General Assembly.  The legislator should formalize his or her separation from these activities by filing a written memorandum with the Board of Directors of the local bank.  A copy of the memorandum should be sent to the Legislative Ethics Commission.

QUESTION PRESENTED

3.  May a legislator, who is a lawyer, be employed by a law firm on a full-time basis as a non partner, and receive compensation from that law firm for his or her services as a lawyer if the employer/law firm has one or more partners who are registered lobbyists and regularly engaged by clients to lobby?

OPINION

Members of the General Assembly may pursue employment in the private sector and be compensated for that employment so long as it is unrelated to their position as a legislator.  KRS 6.611(2)(b)(2) states "anything of value does not include compensation, food, beverages, entertainment, transportation, lodging, or other goods or services extended to a legislator by the legislator's private employer..."  It would not be appropriate for the legislator/lawyer to be engaged in any firm activity related to lobbying the legislature.  In addition, the legislator is subject to reporting the name of any legislative agent who is an employer of the legislator or an officer or director of the legislator's employer KRS 6.787(2)(K)(4).

